Fluorescent undercabinet light

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS |
CAUTION:Read All Instructions Carefully

For Safe Operation and Installation.

" REMOVE ALL PARTS
AND PARTS BAG
FROM CARTON

A.Insert connector(1)to desired knockout(2) in
housing(3).Knockout is removed by pressing with
screwdriver.

Connector which already connected with the wire
of fixture.Simply insert the wire from the Souree
into the slot of the connector.Then the wire will

be fixed properly.
B.Attach connector(l) to housing(3)using lock nut

(4)provided.Insert 1/2"or 3/8" conduit (not pro-
vided)through connector(1) and secure with
fastener(5)provided.(screw heads must always
face up and view holes down.)

E.Place wireway tabs(7)onto housiné tabs(8)and
slide into place.using provided hex nuts(9). Attach
to housing.

F. Insert lamp{s)and test unit by restoring power.If unit
C.Mount housing(3)to desired surface. , does not light correctly,turn off power before making

corrections.
D.Make wire connections: (11)

Make sure the color matched--Black to Black. G.Snap diffuser(10)into place.
White to White,Green to Green.And use the Easy

NOTE:(1)FIXTURE MUST BE WIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
NATIONAL/LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES.

v

CAUTION: Disconnect electrical power Before installing servicing Any part of fixture.
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ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - IMPORTANTI GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - READ THIS PAGE FIRST.
1) Read and understand all instruetions completsly, both front and back before procesding with assembly and Installation of this fodure.>
2) M you have doubts abaut how to Install a lighting fixture or if fixture falls to operate correctly, plesise contact & local qualified licensed elactrical contractor.
3) Beforeyou start: .
a) NEVER aftempt to do any work without shutting off the electriclly untii the work {s complete, Go to the main fuse box In your home:. Place majn power swilch to “off"
position.
b) Unscrew the fuse or fuses that control the power to the fixture or room that you are working on.
¢} Tum fixture to be replaced off. Place wall switch in off position. If fixture to be replaced has bulit in switch or pull chaln, place thass I off position.
" 4) Al parts must ba used a5 Indicated in the assembly/installation instructions. Do not substitute any other parts, Isave any parts out, or use sny paris which are'wom out
or broken. Failure o obey this instruction could invalidate the U.L. listing and/or C.8,A. cetification of this fidure.
5) Be sure to Lise light bulbs with wattage no greater than specified ori this fixture. Be cartaln electric current is tumed off before ehanging buib. i
8) If a green insulated wire or bare copper or silver wire is included with this fixture be certaln never to atfach this wire to the “hot’ current eafrying supply wire.
) lsfopam need to be replace use only authorized replacement parts. Write to Authorized Replatarent Parts Distribution Dept., PO, Box:316010, Cleveland, Ohlo 44131-
10
8) Be sure fixturs Is supportad only by chaln.(if fixture hangs by chaln) and not by wire.
8) Keep this.sheet in & safe place and review it before doing any work on this foxura. o )
The hand-crafied beauty of this fixture Is the result of tasteful design, experienced engineering, carefut craftsmanship and a dedication 1o cusiomipr gatisfaction.
You will be assured ysars of service and enjoyment if you read and obsarve the following list of product care suggestions: :
« Bo cortain electdc current is tumed off befors cleaning. ‘ ‘ )
» Cloan matal comporients with a soft cloth, molstensd with a mild liquid soap sotution. Wips cledn and buff with a soft dry cloth. Under no circurhstances shouid any
maetal polish be usad, as Hs abrasive nature could damage the protaective finigh placed on the metal parts.
»'Wood components may bs polished with a fine furniture polish, {aking care to avold gatting the polish on the metal surfacas.
» Nover wash glass shades in an automatic dishwasher. To wash glass shades, line i slnk with & towel and flll with warm water and = mild liquid soap. Wash glass with
a soft cloth, ringe and wipe dry.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE E INSTALACION - INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES. IMPORTANTES - LEAESTA PAGINA PRIMEROQ. . -
‘4) Leay entionda complétamenta todas las instrucciones, tanto dal frente como del dorso arites de prosaguir con el montale 6 instalaciin de-esty aftefacto.
2) Sl tuviera alguna duda acerca de cémo instalar un artefacto lumingso o st el artefacto fallara en funclohar correctamente, par faver gomtinlquiege on un contratista
éléctrico licanciado. calificado local.
3) Antes do comenzar )
a) NUNCA Interite hacer un trabajo antes de apagarla alimentacion eléclrica hasta que el trabajo eslé terminado. Vaya a la caja principal de figibles de la-casa. Ponga
¢! Intermuplor prinéipal de comiente en posicidn "apagado®. ) :
b) Destomille &l fusible.o fusiblas que cantrolen 1a alimenitacién elécirica al artefatio o &l cuatto donde esté trabajando usted. L
¢©) Apafjue el artefacto qua'va a reemplazar. Ponga el Interruptor de pared an posiclén-apagado. St el artefacto que va o reemplazartiens licoiporado unh interruptor
o cadenllia de tiro, pdngalos en posicién apagado. ) . )
4) TYodas las plezas se daben usar como sé indica on 1as instruccionss de Instalacion/ monfale. No substituya ninguna de las dlras plazas, nideje afuera las plezas o use
plezas que estén desgastadas o rotas. L4 falla de obedecer esta instryccién podris invalidar el iistado de UL yio la cértificacién C.5.A. de-este attéfacto. )
§) Asegiress do usar las bombillas con el vatiaJé no mayer que el especificado en este attefacto. Azegirese de que la corrents eléclrica osté upegada entes de cambler
{a bombiila, '
6) Siun cable aislado varde o cable de cobre desnudo o cable de plata se incluye con este artefacto, asegiirese de que nunca se acople éste alambre al cabls de ali
mentacion éléctica *vivo" que trae corrtente, - , - .
7) Sles necesario camblar plezas, use solamente piezas de réemplazo autorizadas, Es¢riia al Deparfamento de distribucién de plezas de réétnplazo autorizadas, P.O.
Box 318010, Cleveland, Ohio 44131-8010. '
8) Asegirese do que el arlefacto esté soportado solamente poria cadena (sl el arlafacto cusiga de la cadena) y no del cable.
9) ‘Guarde esta hoja en un lugar seguro'y examinela antes do Hacer ningin frabajo enaste artefacto. o )
La balleza de I3 arfesanta manuat de este antefacto es el resultado de un disefio de buen gusto, ingetileria experimentada, artesanla culdadosa y la dedlcacién de satisfaccién
2! cliente. Usted tandré afios de servicio y de gozo silse y observa Ia lista siguiente corvlas sugerencias de cuidadé del producto. :
« Asegliress de que la alimentacidn de corrlente eléctrica esté apagada antes de implar,

» Limple los componentes metélicos con una tela suave, humedeclda en una solucién da jabdn lquido suave. Limple y lustre tonuna $ala 8eca y suave. Las partes.
motAlicas 1o deben pillirse con pasta para pullr matales bajo nirguna circunsiancia pussto que la naturaloza abrasiva de la pasta podiia dafiar of acabado protector
de'las partes metalicas, ‘ . )

- Los componentes de madera ss pueden pulir con un compuesto fino de pulir mugbles, tentendo culdado de evitar pullr 1ag supetficlas mefdlicas, -

» Nunca lave las pantallas de vidrio en un lavaplatos automatico. Para lavar Jas pantallas de vidrio, ponga una toalla como tevestimidnto dala plleta y fleho de agua
tibla y un Jabén liquido suave. Lave el vidrio con una tela suave, enjuague y seque bien . )

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MONTAGE ET L'INSTALLATION - IMPORTANT - INSTRUGTIONS GENERALES - LISEZ D'ABORD CETTE PAGE
1) Lisez attentivemiont et complaternent toutas les directives qui figurent davant et deridre avant de ptocéder au montage et 3 Tinstaliatiors de se luminaire.
2) Encasdhéstation sur la manidre d'installer un luminalre ou sl le luminalre ne fonclisnne gas correctement, veulllez vous adresser & un.élactriclen qualifis et agréé local.
3) Avant de commencer finstallation < .
a) Nentreprenez JAMAIS I'installation avant d'avoir coupé le courant électriqus et ¢o Jusqu'a ca que Finstaliation soit terminée. Pour ca falre, mettez linterrupteur
principal de la bolte de fusibles sur la position « Arrét »,
b) Dévissez le ou les fusibles qui contrélent Falimentation du tumihaire ou cells da a pldce dans laquelle vous travalllez. . .
c) Eteignez le luminalre qui doit dtre remplacs. Mettez Finterrupteur mural sur la position « Arrdt ». 1 le luminaire devant &tre remplacé est muni dun Intermupteur
Intégré ou & chalnette, mottez-les sur la position « Ardt », .
4) Toules les pldces doivent 8tre utilisées corime Indiqué dans les instructions da montage o d'instaliation. Aucuns pldce-ne dolt éifre remplacée oy inttitisée et aucune
pléce endommagée ou usée ne doit &tre utilisée. Ne pas se conformer & cetis diractive paut annuler Fhomologation UL et/ou la cartification ACNOR du fuminalre.
5) Velliez & utiliser des ampoules dont la puissance en watts nast pas supérisure 4 célle indiquée sur le fuminalre, Vérifiez que le courant $leciriqua st colipé gvant de
changer una ampouls.
8)  Sile fil vert Isolé cu le conductaur en cuivre nu ou le fil argent sont inclus dans ca luminalre, velliez & ne Jamals fixer ce fil aii fil d'alinientation sous tansion.
7) Pour obtenr des places de remplacement, adressez-vous 3Authorized Replacamént Parts Distribution Dept., P.O, Box 318011, Clevelanid, Ghio 44131-8010.
8) Assurez-vous qua le luminaire est supporté uniquement par une chaine (sl la Juminalre est-suspendu & une chalne) et non par tn fil Sleciique;
9) Conserver cs fauillet et lisez-lo avant dentreprendre tout travall sur ce luminalre, - :
Ce trds beau luminalre; fabriqus A la main, est le résultat du bonrgolt, du savolr-falce, du travall solgné et de la recherche de ia sétisfaction de la cllentdle,
1 vous assurera des annéas de service 6t de plaisir si vous suivez 1gs consells d'entrelien sulvants:
+ Assuraz-vous qus le courant élactrique est.coups avant da e nettoyer.
« Nettoyaz las 4léments en métal avec un chiffon doux imprégné d'une sclution & base de savon liquide doux. Faites brifler avac un chiffon sec et doux, N'utilisez jamals.
de produits pour pollr los métaux, Abraslfs, ils risqueraient d'endommager la fint protécteur des pidcss métalliques. . i )
« Les 8léments en bola doivent Btra lustrés avec de 1a ¢lra pour meublas de bonna. qualiid. Ne mettez pas de cire sur les surfaces mélalligues,
« No mettez Jamals les abat-Jour an verre dans unlave-vaisselle. Pour les laver, resouvrozie fond del'évier-avec une serviatts. Remiplissez févier d'eau chaude et sjoutsz
un savon liquide doux. Utillsez un chiffon doux, rincez et essuyez., .



